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QON 1088




11 October 2000
1088—MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING—STATE GOVERNMENT AND BHP
Mr John Turner to the Minister for Gaming and Racing, and Minister Assisting the Premier on Hunter Development—
 
(1) Has a Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) been signed by the State Government and BHP? 
Answer: Yes 

(2) If yes, when was the MOU signed? 
Answer: 28 June 2000 

(3) If yes, what did the MOU contain and will the contents of this MOU be publicly released? 
Answer: The MOU is only an agreement to discuss the possible transfer of land from BHP to the State Government. It does not commit the State Government or BHP to anything. 
The document is still confidential and will not be released. 

(4) If so, when? 
Answer: Not applicable.

(5) If a MOU has been signed, how much money has BHP contributed to it? 
Answer: No contributions have been made by BHP towards the MOU. 

(6) Is the former BHP steelworks site going to be transferred to the State Government or any State Government entity? 
Answer: The decision about transfer of land has not been determined. A due diligence is currently being prepared assessing the cost benefit. 

(7) If so, when and to whom? 
Answer: Not yet determined. 

(8) If no, what is the current state of the site of the former BHP steelworks? 
Answer: The BHP site needs remediation and the proposals for remediation are included in the Environmental Impact Statement, which is part of the Development Application. 
This has been lodged with the Department of Urban Affairs and Planning. 

(9) Does the site of the former BHP steelworks require any environmental remediation? 
Answer: Yes.

(10) If so, what sort of work is required? 
Answer: The remediation of the former BHP steelworks site will be dependent on the future use of the site. BHP has submitted a development application and associated environmental impact statement to the Department of Urban Affairs and Planning seeking approval to develop a multi-purpose terminal on the site. 
Consultants have recommended a capping strategy as the optimum strategy for managing the site. This will include a layer of concrete and hardstand (asphalt) for the terminal area and an inert material for the remainder of the area. 

(11) If so, how much is this remediation work expected to cost? 
Answer: We are unaware of the cost of the remediation however, we have been informed that BHP has committed funds for the site remediation. 

(12) If environmental remediation work is needed, how will this work be funded? 
Answer: BHP has committed funding to remediate the site according to the proposed future use which is outlined in the development application and associated environmental impact. 

(13) Who will carry out such work? 
Answer: This is yet to be determined.

(14) Is he aware of how much BHP budgeted to fund their exit from Newcastle? 
Answer: BHP's exit from Newcastle has been budgeted according to the development application and associated environmental impact statement. 

(15) If yes, how much did BHP budget? 
Answer: This figure is yet to be determined. 

(16) Has a Development Application been lodged with the Department of Urban Affairs and Planning for a minor port facility at the former steelworks site? 
Answer: Yes.

(17) If so, when was the application lodged? 
Answer: 21 August 2000 

(18) If so, who will approval be granted to? 
Answer: BHP Newcastle.

(19) If not, is he aware of any planned development application? 
Answer: Not applicable

(20) Does the State Government's policy concerning the Hunter Advantage Strategy indicate that Newcastle would become the main port on the Eastern Seaboard? 
Answer: The Hunter Advantage Strategy is a document prepared by the Hunter Regional Development Organisation for the Hunter Development Corporation and it does have the following as one of its long-term objectives for the Hunter Region. 
"The Hunter will be recognised as the import⁄export gateway for the East Coast of Australia." 

(21) If so, what would be the role of any minor port facility that may be the subject of any development application for the former BHP site?
Answer: The development of the BHP multi-purpose freight terminal will be an important step in achieving the long-term objective of being recognised as the import⁄export gateway for the East Coast of Australia.
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POTENTIAL RISK: There are concerns a containment wall installed on the site will be ineffective in prenting groundwater leaving the site.
AN environmental deed that BHP Billiton and the state government refused to release under freedom of information shows taxpayers will pay the costs of any problems at the Newcastle steelworks site once BHP’s initial payment of $100million is gone.
Environmentalists believe the site is a ticking time bomb,  with most of the hydrocarbons and other potential contaminants still in the ground because the decade-long clean-up has been based on containment rather than removal of toxic materials.
BHP handed the steelworks site and four other parcels of land to the state government in 2002, and while $13million of the $100million was reportedly paid back to the government as payment for the land, few details of the environmental responsibilities lumped on to the public have ever emerged.
 Details of the deal, which the former Carr government instigated, are  in a 55-page environmental deed obtained by the Newcastle Herald. 
The extraordinary legal document reveals how BHP transferred its liability to the Crown for land-based contamination, including where it migrates off the site after the land was transferred.
‘‘The Crown agrees that the Environmental Payments are fixed and that no Claims may be made against any Protected Person [BHP employees and its agents] at any time seeking any payment in addition to the Environmental payment,’’ the environmental deed says.
 Although significant decontamination work has occurred over the past decade, many believe BHP’s $100million payment will fall well short. 
 ‘‘This was a great deal for BHP but a lousy deal for taxpayers,’’ NSW Total Environment Centre director Jeff Angel said. 
‘‘No one can really say what the implications of such a badly contaminated site are going to be in years to come.’’
The concerns have heightened since the recent revelation that workers at the nearby Port Waratah Coal Loading facility had had  higher than normal incidences of some cancers.
There are also concerns a containment wall installed on the site will be ineffective from preventing groundwater leaving the site.
Major flooding is seen as another potential  risk that would allow contamination to escape.
‘‘My understanding is that you will not completely decontaminate that site because it would cost billions. You would have to get incinerators on to that land and burn it,’’ former BHP external affairs manager Greg Cameron, who worked at the Newcastle BHP site until November 1999, said.
Mr Cameron said he believed the company would have been prepared to pay far more in remediation costs if it had  been pressed.
‘‘How can you blame BHP? It was a sell-out by the state government. The government was only interested in blocking Newcastle from competing with Port Botany as a container terminal site,’’ he said.
‘‘BHP simply said if that’s what you want then that’s what you can have. I reckon the only mistake they made was to think it wouldn’t come back to haunt them.’’
A BHP Billiton spokeswoman said the company had honoured its agreement with the NSW Government for remediation works and would continue to fulfil its obligations in accordance with the agreements reached in 2001.
The company retained liability for contamination that had already migrated off the site before the land was transferred. 
This included contamination of the Hunter River, which the company spent $600million cleaning up.
Greens environment spokeswoman Cate Faehrmann said it was unacceptable that any government would relieve a multibillion-dollar corporation of its responsibility to clean up pollution.
The Regional Land Management Corporation and the Hunter Development Corporation are responsible for rehabilitating the site on behalf of the state government.
 Hunter Development Corporation general manager Bob Hawes said about $82million worth of works had been arranged for 83 hectares to date.
This included a barrier wall ($20million), improved site drainage ($10million) and regrading and capping ($52million). 
 Mr Hawes said he was satisfied sufficient funds had been set aside for the clean-up project.
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BHP steel making plant in Newcastle before its closure.
IN JUNE 2000, this newspaper broke the news that BHP (which was yet to merge with Billiton) was preparing to hand over the Mayfield steelworks site to the state government, together with a payment of $100million as consideration for any environmental costs.
In other aspects of the deal, BHP would give up other Hunter land including 500hectares of Belmont sand dunes, and the government would take control of a container terminal that BHP was planning as part of its ‘‘exit strategy’’ from Newcastle.
A decade later, plans for the shipping terminal have come and gone. Much of the 152hectare steelworks site has been cleaned up, but questions remain over the way the job was done.
Despite an apparently successful test run of thermal desorption technology that cleaned the hydrocarbon contamination by heating it, the government proceeded instead with a less-expensive ‘‘cap and contain’’ strategy that left the bulk of the contaminated soil in the ground.
Government agencies involved with the process say they are confident BHP Billiton (as the company became in 2001) left the government sufficient resources to manage the steelworks site.
They may be correct.
But a confidential environmental deed between the Crown and BHP Billiton, drawn up in 2001, aims to absolve the company entirely if any future contamination concern arises at the Mayfield site.
Admittedly, the general thrust of the arrangement has been known since the land handover came to light. But the deed reveals to the public for the first time how completely the liability for future issues arising from steelworks contamination has been transferred from the company to the people of NSW.
 This has obvious implications, both for issues of public health, and the environment. At least partly because the remediation of major industrial sites is a relatively new phenomenon, nobody can say with accuracy whether the steelworks site contamination will cause serious problems in the decades to come.
By signing away the public’s right to hold BHP Billiton accountable, should the need arise, the former Labor state government has done the company a big favour, and the people of this region a potentially grave disservice.
Writing a blank cheque – as the government has done with a deed that indemnifies BHP Billiton for any future claims against it – is rarely ever a good idea.
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Cost of BHP site clean-up still unknown 
By MATTHEW KELLY
Sept. 3, 2012, midnight
THE real social and environmental cost of toxins buried on the former BHP steelworks land would not be known for decades, a chemical engineer who worked on contaminated soil samples taken from the site said.
See your ad here
Associate Professor John Lucas was commenting on  Saturday’s Newcastle Herald report that revealed taxpayers would be liable for future problems on the site once BHP’s $100million clean-up payment is gone.
The details are contained in a 2001 Environmental Deed, which transfers the liability of the land to the Crown.
‘‘The problem with leaving contamination in place instead of removal is that something may go wrong in the future,’’ said Associate Professor Lucas, who founded Innova Soils in early 2000.
‘‘The timescale of impacts of toxic chemicals in the ground are not measured in days, weeks or even years, it’s decades before the impacts are known.’’
Innova Soils developed thermal desorption technology (removal of contaminates by heating) that was successfully demonstrated on a selection of soils taken from the former BHP site, Hunter River and other nearby industrial sites.
A BHP Billiton spokeswoman said the company had honoured its 2001 agreement with the NSW government and it would continue to fulfil its obligations regarding the site.
See your ad here
The Hunter Development Corporation is responsible for rehabilitating the site on behalf of the state government.
About $82million worth of works has been arranged for 83hectares of the site to date. 
‘‘From what we know and from what we have done, and we have approached the process pretty carefully, we are not uncomfortable with what we have got ahead of us,’’ Hunter Development Corporation general manager Bob Hawes said.
Remediation of the Intertrade section of the site would be completed and funded by the developer, Mr Hawes said.
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Future of port site
20 Aug, 2012 08:14 AM
MORE than a decade after BHP stopped steelmaking in Newcastle, the future of the 150hectare site appears as uncertain as ever.
On one hand, Newcastle Port Corporation has spent years working on ‘‘concept plans’’ for a $200million redevelopment of the waterfront side of the site, to be developed over the coming decades to handle a variety of cargoes.
But on the other hand, the Coalition state government has dropped a long-standing – if questionable – Labor promise to make Newcastle the next container port after Port Botany, seemingly removing a major incentive for any private sector port operator to invest the money needed to develop the site.
On the Industrial Highway side of the site, other arms of the government have an agreement with Newcastle company Buildev, but little has been heard about that deal since it was announced in late 2008, and Buildev’s fortunes are now closely tied to that of their major shareholder, Nathan Tinkler.
To add to the question marks, the port corporation is pouring cold water on suggestions by state government MP Tim Owen, who says a Navy presence on the steelworks site is worth exploring.
From any angle, the Mayfield site is one of the most valuable and strategically important slices of waterfront land on the east coast of Australia.
The port corporation is right to plan carefully, and to look towards long-term outcomes, but the Port Botany and Port Kembla decisions have done Newcastle no favours.
The former BHP site is the key to the port’s further diversification, a valuable alternative to the mountains of coal that some in the community are increasingly wary of.
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